

No. 39957-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

MOUNTAIN WEST CONSTRUCTION, LLC,
a Washington limited liability company,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES ALAN, LLC, et al.

Appellants.

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10 JAN 22 PM 12:10
FILED
BY
CLERK

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT STERLING SAVINGS BANK

Ryan, Swanson & Cleveland, PLLC
Jerry Kindinger, WSBA #5231
Britenae Pierce, WSBA #34032
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellant
Sterling Savings Bank

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 21 PM 3:24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The standard of review for a motion for summary judgment is <i>de novo</i>	11
B. The trial court erred in making a finding in its initial order on Mountain West’s motion for summary judgment that Sterling’s lien is junior to Mountain West’s lien.....	11
1. The trial court erred in making a finding regarding priority because such finding exceeded the relief requested and the proof in Mountain West’s motion.	11
2. The trial court erred in making a finding regarding priority on summary judgment because genuine issues of material fact exist regarding the applicability of equitable subrogation, which affects priority.....	15
a. The November 14, 2008 stipulation is not a basis for making a finding regarding priority because Sterling’s claim for equitable subrogation is outside the meaning and scope of that stipulation.	15
b. Equitable subrogation applies or, at the very least, a genuine issue of material fact exists regarding Sterling’s claim of equitable subrogation.....	17
c. The trial court’s instruction for Sterling not to file a motion to amend while the summary judgment issues were pending denied Sterling the opportunity for its full day in court.....	19

	<u>Page</u>
3. While the trial court erred in making a determination of priority based on the record, its “finding” of priority in the summary judgment order is superfluous.	19
C. The post-reconsideration orders regarding lien priority and immediate foreclosure should be reversed because the orders exceeded the relief requested, exceeded the scope of reconsideration, and are without basis in the record.....	20
1. Orders on lien priority and foreclosure are beyond the proof, beyond the relief requested, and beyond the scope of reconsideration.....	21
2. To the extent the trial court relied on the finding in its prior partial summary judgment order when entering the order granting summary judgment, such reliance is error because the finding is irrelevant.	22
D. The trial court abused its discretion in denying Sterling’s motion to amend its answer.....	23
1. The standard of review for a motion to amend is abuse of discretion.....	23
2. Justice required leave to amend Sterling’s answer.	24
3. Amending the answer would not have prejudiced Mountain West.	26
4. The trial court’s decision was manifestly unreasonable, based on untenable grounds and for untenable reasons, thus is an abuse of discretion.	28
E. The trial court erred in entering a decree of immediate foreclosure because the decree was based on the prior erroneous orders.	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Balmer v. Norton</i> , 82 Wn. App. 116, 915 P.2d 544 (1996)	15
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	15
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990).....	11
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	24, 26
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987).....	11
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> , 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006).....	11
<i>Estate of Randmel v. Pounds</i> , 38 Wn. App. 401, 685 P.2d 638 (1984).....	26
<i>Hamilton v. Huggins</i> , 70 Wn. App. 842, 855 P.2d 1216 (1993).....	19, 23
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	24
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	11
<i>Leland v. Frogge</i> , 71 Wn.2d 197, 427 P.2d 724 (1967)	14
<i>Sedwick v. Gwinn</i> , 73 Wn. App. 879, 873 P.2d 58 (1994).....	12
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 30 Wn. App. 811, 638 P.2d 613 (1981), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95 (1983)	26

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988).....	23, 24

Other Authorities

14A Washington Practice: Civil Procedure § 25.13 (2d ed. 2003)	14
16D C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 1793 (2009).....	14
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.6 (1997)	18

Court Rules

Washington Civil Rule 15	27
Washington Civil Rule 15(a)	24
Washington Civil Rule 56(c)	12
Kitsap County Local Rule 59(e)	9
